
REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
SANDIGANBAYAN

Quezon City

SPECIAL FIRST DIVISION

PEOPLE OF THE PHILIPPINES,
Plaintiff,

-versus- Criminal Cases Nos. S8-14-CRM-0337 to
S8-14-CRM-0345

For: Violation of Section 3(e),
Republic Act No. 3019

DANTE GARCIA Y SOTELO,
ROSEMARY MAGWA Y 80ADO,
SAMUEL PADILLA Y GAGAOIN1,
DOMINADOR AQUINO Y BOADO,
ROSITA PALAROAN Y CASTILL02,
DOMINGO ESTOESTA Y SOTIANGCO,
CLARITA CA8URIAN Y REGACH03,
GINA COLLADO Y ISLA,
MARITES S. VELASCO\ and
MIGUEL a.k.a. ROGER CRISOSTOMO Y COTILLON5,

Accused.
x----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------x

PRDMUL ~AT£D qW JUL 04 2018 J~
RESOLUTION H·

/
CALDONA, J.:

It is the rule of thumb in criminal prosecution that upon the State lies

the burden of proving the ~Juiltof an accused for the crime charged beyond

1 Accused Samuel Padilla y Gagaoin stands charged in Criminal Cases Nos. S8-14-CRM-
0340 to 0345 only. The name of the said accused however, appears to have been
inadvertently not mentioned in the Decision promulgated on February 9, 2018 subject of the
instant motion for reconsideration. Thus, his cases will not be treated herein but in another
separate decision.
2 Accused Palaroan and Caburian are excluded in Criminal Case No. S8-14-CRM-0345

because they were on leave and did not participate in the July 27, 2006 transaction.
3/bid.
4 Marites S. Velasco is the accused private individual in Criminal Case No. S8-14-CRM-0337
only.
5 Miguel a.k.a. Roger Crisostomo y Cotil/on is the accused private individual in Criminal Case ?(,'

Nos. S8-14-CRM-0338 to 0345 u(\ nu
-VJ (~
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reasonable doubt. Conviction of an accused is possible only if there is

overwhelming evidence that rules out even an iota of doubt regarding his

culpability. The overriding consideration is not whether the court doubts

the innocence of the accused but whether it entertains a reasonable doubt

as to his guilt and where the evidence is susceptible of two interpretations,

one consistent with his guilt and the other that of his innocence, the

accused must be acquitted. For, as the legal aphorism goes, it is better

that ten guilty persons escape than one innocent suffer. In this light, and

after a closer review of the evidence on record, the following ruling is

adopted in the instant motions separately filed by accused public officials

Dante Garcia, Rosemary Magwa y Boado, Dominador Aquino y Boado,

Rosita Palaroan y Castillo, Domingo Estoesta y Sotiangco, Clarita

Caburian y Regacho and Gina Collado y Isla, including that of accused

private individual Miguel Crisostomo y Collado praying for the

reconsideration of their conviction in the Decision dated February 9, 2018.

The prosecution filed its consolidated CommenUOpposition on March 11,

2018.

Charged in these cases for nine (9) counts of the crime of violation

of Section 3 (e) of R.A. No. 3019 are the municipal mayor, members of

the Bids and Awards Committee (BAC) and private individuals relative to

the purchase on different dates of various quantities of fogging and water

treatment chemicals by the Municipality of Tubao, Province of La Union.

Save for certain details" as above mentioned, the information in

Criminal Case No. SB-14-CRM-0337 typifies the rest of the informations

which are similarly couched, to wit:

6 CaseNumber Dateof Transaction ItemPurchased Quantity

S8-14-CRM-0338 August 30, 2005 MAFUfogging 50 liters
chemical

Price

P225,000.00 ,

4J\ tJ
~~



Resolution
Criminal Cases No. SB-14-CRM-0337 to

SB-14-CRM-0345
Pp vs. Dante S. Garcia, et al.
P age 13 of 22
)(- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -)(

On August 19, 2005, or sometime prior or subsequent thereto, in
Tubao, La Union, Philippines, and within the jurisdiction of this
Honorable Court, the above-named accused DANTE GARCIA y
SOTELO (GARCIA), a high ranking public officer being then the Mayor
of Tubao, La Union, ROSEMARY MAGWA Y BOADO (MAGWA) as
Municipal Engineer/Bids and Awards Committee (BAC) Chairman,
DOMINADOR AQUINO Y BOADO (AQUINO) as Municipal
Agriculturist/BAC Member, ROSITA PALAROAN Y CASTILLO
(PALAROAN), DOMINGO ESTOESTA y SOTIANGCO (ESTOESTA),
CLARITA CABURIAN y REGACHO (CABURIAN), GINA COLLADO y
ISLA (COLLADO), all BAC Members of the said Municipality, committing
the offense in relation to and in abuse of their office, conspiring and
confederating with one another and with accused, MARITES S.
VELASCO of Arvi-Med Pharma Supplies (Arvi-Med), acting with evident
bad faith, manifest partiality, or gross inexcusable negligence, did there
and then willfully, unlawfully, and criminally give unwarranted benefit,
advantage and preference to Arvi-Med, by causing the purchase by the
Municipality of Tubao forty four (44) liters of MAFU fogging chemical in
the amount of One Hundred Ninety Eight Thousand Pesos
(P198,OOO.00) from Arvi-Med through Shopping, in violation of Sec. 10,
Art. IV of RA 9184 which requires competitive bidding for this type of
procurement, and despite Arvi-Med's overpriced offer of Four Thousand
Five Hundred Pesos (P4,500.00) per liter of MAFU fogging chemical or
a total of One Hundred Ninety Eight Thousand Pesos (P198,000.00),
when its prevailing market price is only Six Hundred Pesos (P600.00)
per liter or a total of Twenty Six Thousand Four Hundred Pesos
(P26,400.00); MAGWA, AQUINO, PALAROAN, ESTOESTA,
CABURIAN and COLLADO recommended the purchase of MAFU
fogging chemical from Arvi-Med, which accused GARCIA approved and
paid as shown by Land Bank of the Philippines Check No. 238556,
thereby causing undue injury to the Municipality of Tubao in the amount
of One Hundred Seventy One Thousand Six Hundred Pesos

SB-14-CRM-0339 September 15, 2005 MAFU fogging 251iters P112,500.00
chemical

SB-14-CRM-0340 November 10, 2005 MAFU fogging 131iters P58,500.00
chemical

SB-14-CRM-0341 June 1, 2006 MAFU fogging 50 liters P225,000.00
chemical

SB-14-CRM-0342 July 12, 2006 MAFU fogging 50liters P225,000.00
chemical

SB-14-CRM-0343 July 13, 2006 DELTAMAX 50 packs P162,500.00
fogging chemical

SB-14-CRM-0344 July 19, 2006 Chlorine 20 gallons P80,000.00
SB-14-CRM-0345 July 21, 2006 DELTAMAX 21 packs P68,250.00

fogging chemical
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(P171,600.00) representing the price difference. (Underscoring
supplied)

CONTRARY TO LAW.

All the accused, assisted by their respective counsels, separately

entered the plea of "Not guilty" to each of the informations during the

scheduled arraignment.

After the pre-trial conference wherein the parties entered into

certain stipulations of facts, listed down their documentary exhibits,

intended witnesses as well as the issues for resolution of the court, trial

on the merits ensued.

The prosecution presented as witnesses Rogelio O. Cabading,

Benedicto V. Picar, Parnamar C. Baoanen, Eleanor P. Manglugay, Marie

Diane O. Bolong, Arlyn M. Garcia, Nerilyn P. Estoque, Edmond V.

Somera, Ofelia V. Mendoza, Ernesto B. Soriano, and Marilyn L. Reyes.

On the other hand, accused Rosemary B. Magwa, Grace R.

Lapastora, Rufino C. Alva, Sr., and Froilan C. Aspa testified for the

defense.

Subsequently, Ernesto B. Soriano was recalled by the prosecution

as rebuttal witness.

The basic facts in each of the cases were outlined by the Office of

the Ombudsman in its Joint Resolution dated February 3, 20147, to wit:

7 Records, Volume I, pp. 66-70 and 82-84.
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Criminal Case No. SB-14-CRM-0337:

On August 15, 2005, Dr. Ronaldo Asuncion, Municipal Health Officer
(MHO), requested, and Garcia approved the purchase of 44 liters of
MAFU fogging chemicals for which three dealers submitted offers on
August 15, 2005, as follows:

Dealer/Supplier Unit Price Total Price

Arvi-Med Pharma/Marites Velasco
Zymed Pharma Distributors
CEDEMED Pharma

P4,500.00
P4,521.00
P4,520.00

P198,000.00
P198,924.00
P198,880.00

The BAC awarded the transaction to Arvi-Med which was paid on
August 19, 2005.

Criminal Case No. SB-14-CRM-0338:

On August 25,2005, Asuncion requested, and Garcia approved the
purchase of 50 liters of fogging chemicals for which three dealers
submitted offers on August 26, 2005, as follows:

Dealer/Supplier Unit Price Total Price

M4RJ/Miguel Crisostomo
Bolong Agri-Management
4JEMS Trading/Roman Cabading

P4,500.00
P4,600.00
P4,700.00

P225,000.00
P230,000.00
P235,000.00

The BAC awarded the transaction to M4RJ which was paid on
August 30,2005.

Criminal Case No. SB-14-CRM-0339:

On September 15, 2005, Asuncion requested 50 liters of fogging
chemicals, for which Garcia approved only 25. Even before this request
was made, however, three dealers had already tendered offers for
MAFU a day earlier or on September 14, 2005, as follows:

Dealer/Supplier Unit Price Total Price

M4RJ/Miguel Crisostomo
Bolong Agri-Management
4JEMS Trading/Roman Cabading

P4,500.00
P4,600.00
P4,650.00

P112,500.00
P115,000.00
P116,000.00

The transaction was awarded by the BAC to M4RJ which delivered
the chemicals on September 15, 2005 and was accordingly paid.
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Criminal Case No. S8-14-CRM-0340:

On November 10, 2005, Asuncion again requested and Garcia
approved the purchase of 13 liters of MAFU fogging chemicals with three
dealers submitting their price offers on November 9, 2005 or a day
before the request was even made, as follows:

Dealer/Supplier Unit Price

M4RJ/Miguel Crisostomo
Bolong Agri-Management
4JEMS Trading/Roman Cabading

P4,500.00
P5,000.00
P5,200.00

Total Price

P58,500.00
P65,000.00
P67,600.00

The BAC awarded the transaction to M4RJ which delivered the
chemicals on November 10, 2005 and was paid accordingly.

Criminal Case No. S8-14-CRM-0341:

On May 30, 2006, upon the request Asuncion, Garcia approved the
purchase of 50 liters of MAFU fogging chemical for prophylactic fogging
of all the barangays of Tubao. On May 31, 2006, three dealers
submitted their respective offers for the chemical as follows:

Dealer/Supplier Unit Price

M4RJ
4JEMS
Bolong Agri-Management Corp.

P4,500.00Iliter
P4,600.00Iliter
P4,700.00Iliter

Total Price

P225,000.00
P230,000.00
P235,000.00

Based on the Abstract of Canvass reflecting the above prices, the
Bids and Awards Committee (BAC) awarded the transaction to M4RJ
which delivered the 50 liters of fogging chemical on June 1, 2006. Per
Acceptance and Inspection Report signed by Asuncion as Property
Officer and by Samuel Pad ilia as Inspection Officer, the 50 liters of
MAFU were duly inspected and accepted. Payment was then made per
Disbursement Voucher No. 2006061221 dated June 1,2006.

Criminal Case No. SB-14-CRM-0342:

On July 7, 2006, Asuncion again requested, and Garcia approved
the purchase of 50 liters of MAFU fogging chemical. Requests for price
quotations were sent out, and on July 10, 2006, three dealers submitted
offers as follows:

Dealer/Supplier Unit Price

M4RJ
4JEMS

P4,500.00Iliter
P4,900.00Iliter

Total Price

P225,000.00
P245'OOO.~ l'

~r?
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Bolong Agri-Management Corp. P4,700.00/liter P235,000.00

Based on the Abstract of Canvass, the Bids and Awards Committee
(BAC) awarded the transaction to M4RJ. On July 11, 2006, M4RJ
delivered the 50 liters chemical as evidenced by the Acceptance and
Inspection Report signed by Garcia as Property Officer and by Padilla
as Inspection Officer. Payment was made per Disbursement Voucher
No. 2006071534 dated July 12, 2006.

Criminal Case No. SB-14-CRM-0343:

On July 11, 2006, Asuncion requested, and Garcia approved the
purchase of 50 packs of Delta Max fogging chemical. Requests for price
quotations were sent out, and three dealers submitted their offers:

Dealer/Supplier Unit Price Total Price

M4RJ
4JEMS
Bolong Agri-Management
Corp.

P3,250.00/piece
P3,500.00/piece
P4,000.00/piece

P162,500.00
P175,000.00
P200,000.00

Per the Abstract of Canvass, the BAC awarded the transaction to
M4RJ which delivered the 50 packs of Delta Max, as evidenced by the
Acceptance and Inspection Report signed by Garcia as Property Officer
and by Pad ilia as Inspection Officer. Payment was made per
Disbursement Voucher No. 2006071540 dated July 13, 2006.

Criminal Case No. SB-14-CRM-0344:

On July 17, 2006, Asuncion again requested, and Garcia approved
the purchase of 20 gallons of Chlorine for sanitizing the municipality's
common water sources. Requests for price quotations having sent out,
three dealers submitted their respective offers on even date of July 17,
2006:

Dealer/Supplier Unit Price Total Price

M4RJ
4JEMS
Bolong Agri-Management
Corp.

P4,OOO.00/gallon
P4,250.00/gallon
P4,200.00/gallon

P80,000.00
P85,OOO.00
P84,000.00

Per the Abstract of Canvass, the BAC again awarded the contract to
M4RJ which delivered the 20 gallons of Chlorine, duly receipted by
Asuncion as evidenced by the Acceptance and Inspection Report signed
by Garcia as Property Officer and by Padilla as Inspection Officer.
Payment was made accordingly per Disbursement Voucher No.
2006071570 dated July 19, 2006.
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Criminal Case No. SB-14-CRM-0345:

On July 25, 2006, Asuncion once again requested, and Garcia
approved the purchase of 21 packs of Delta Max fogging chemical. On
the following day, three dealers submitted their respective offers:

Dealer/Supplier Unit Price Total Price

M4RJ
4JEMS
Bolong Agri-Management
Corp.

P3,250.00/piece
P3,500.00/piece
P3,300.00/piece

P68,250.00
P73,500.00
P69,300.00

Based on the Abstract of Canvass, the BAC awarded the transaction
to M4RJ which delivered the 21 packets of Delta Max as reflected in
Acceptance and Inspection Report signed by Garcia as Property Officer
and by Padilla as Inspection Officer. Payment was thus made per
Disbursement Voucher No. 2006071654 dated July 27,2006.

It can be gleaned from each of the informations that the accused

stand commonly charged in all these cases for violation of Section 3 (e)

of R.A. No. 3019 for the purchase of the respective items stated therein

through shopping allegedly in violation of Section 10, Article IV of R.A.

No. 9184, and for overpricing. Elsewise stated, shopping as an

alternative mode of procurement and the purported overpricing were cited

as indicia of culpability for which the accused are sought to be made liable

for the crimes charged.

The pertinent provisions of R.A. No. 3019, as amended, are herein

quoted for ready reference, viz:

Section 3. Corrupt practices of public officers. In addition to
acts or omissions of public officers already penalized by existing
law, the following shall constitute corrupt practices of any public
officer and are hereby declared to be unlawful:

x x x

(e) Causing any undue injury to any party, including the
Government, or giving any private party any unwarranted
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benefits, advantage or preference in the discharge of his
official administrative or judicial functions through manifest
partiality, evident bad faith or gross inexcusable
negligence. This provision shall apply to officers and
employees of offices or government corporations charged
with the grant of licenses or permits or other concessions.

In the case of People vs. Sandiganbayan8 the elements of the crime

of violation of Section 3 (e) of R.A. No. 3019 are as follows: (1) the

accused must be a public officer discharging administrative, judicial or

official functions; (2) he must have acted with manifest partiality, evident

bad faith or gross inexcusable negligence, and (3) his action caused any

undue injury to any party, including the government, or giving any private

party unwarranted benefits, advantage or preference in the discharge of

his functions.

It appears rather curious from the outset however, that no COA

Report for the particular periods when the transactions transpired has

been presented in evidence. Such report must have embodied the

findings and conclusions of the auditors anent the propriety of the mode

of procurement that was availed of by the accused and estimates of

reasonable prices for each of the items procured. Ordinarily, the COA,

which is the lead agency that probes on the accountability of government

bureaus and officers, spearheads the prosecution of what may be

deemed as irregular or anomalous official transactions such as the

subject of the instant criminal cases. Lamentably, there is nothing on

record of any COA report which could serve as guidepost from which it

may be inferred whether or not the subject transactions were above-

board. For sure, its presentation could have gone a long way in terms of

establishing the guilt or innocence of the accused in these cases. Such

burden however, falls on the prosecution and not on the accused who are

6 G.R. No. 160619, September 9,2015.
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not duty bound to prove their innocence especially when cloud of doubt

lingers.

At any rate, it appears that the subject transactions were not

disallowed by the COA which is a clear indicator that said transactions

had passed the muster of regularity. In fact, the testimony of defense

witness Rufino C. Alva, Sr., private secretary of the accused mayor, which

was offered to prove, among others, that he did not receive any report or

communication from the COA, was stipulated on by the prosecution, thus:

AnY. HERRERA-BATACAN:

Your Honors, this witness is being offered to prove that there
was delivery of the MAFU, the DELTAMAX and the Chlorine in
the Office of the Mayor of Tubao, La Union being the Private
Secretary of the Mayor. And then, he was also receiving
communications such as COA, from different departments, and
he was also receiving correspondence in the different divisions of
the municipality, different agencies such as COA and other
government agencies, and considering that there was no findings
of COA, he has not received the same, and other related matters.

JUSTICE DE LA CRUZ:

Comment, Prosecutor?

PROSECUTOR MENDOZA:

Your Honors, to expedite the proceedings, we are willing to
stipulate on the following matters: that he did not receive any
communication from COA regarding the MAFU, DELTAMAX and
Chlorine purchased by the Municipal Government of Tubao.

ATTY. HERRERA-BATACAN:

Any COA Report.

PROSECUTOR MENDOZA:

Yes, Your Horrors".

9TSN dated March 1,2017, pp. 11-12.
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As has happened, it was the then Vice Mayor Lazaro C. Gayo, who

the defense claimed was eying the mayoralty post in the forthcoming 2007

elections at the time, who took it upon himself to initiate criminal and

administrative charges against herein accused before the Office of the

Ombudsman. Unfortunately, the said private complainant failed to testify

during the proceedings after he passed away. Consequently, the

allegations in his affidavit-complaint, which was the basis for the

subsequent investigations by the Ombudsman, could no longer be

subjected through the rigorous test of cross-examination for their

truthfulness and integrity.

Incidentally, even the Office of the Ombudsman made categorical

findings in its Joint Decision dated March 30, 201210 in the administrative

case involving the same transactions that the items purchased were

totally delivered; that there was no splitting of contracts involved; and that

resort to shopping as an alternative mode of procurement has legal and

factual bases. The pertinent portion of the joint decision is quoted herein,

as follows:

The purpose of the purchases of fogging chemicals and Chlorine was
noble for it was for the welfare of the constituents of the people of Tubao,
particularly in keeping them safe from the outbreak of dengue fever, and
from water borne diseases. The effort to abate dengue indeed redound
to the safety of the people of Tubao, as proven by the Report on Dengue
cases in the Province of La Union, which showed that Tubao was one
of the municipalities with the lowest incidence of dengue. It has only
three dengue cases each in the year 2005 and 2006, compared to other
municipalities which have eighty to more than two hundred cases. Given
such data, there is no reason to doubt that the chemicals purchased
were indeed delivered, and used in the campaign against dengue. The
report on dengue cases in the province, together with the delivery
receipts, and the inspection and acceptance reports, negated the claim
that the chemicals were not totally delivered, or that some were just kept
at the Office of the Mayor.

10 Exhibit "3" for accused Crisostomo and Exhibit "4" for accused Garcia, et al.
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The purchase of the chemicals in separate occasions was also with
convincing reasons. We find no reason not to give credence to Dr.
Asuncion's explanation that he has to make the requests in small volume
in several instances due to the limited space of the Municipal Health
Office to store the chemicals; he has to see to it that previous stocks are
exhausted before expiry before making additional purchases; to avoid
storing big quantities due to the risks of fire, the chemicals being
flammable; and keeping a large volume in the Office is not safe for the
adjoining Lying-In Clinic.

Given the foregoing explanation, there is also reasonable basis for
respondents Garcia and BAC members to act separately on the
requests of Or. Asuncion because these were made and submitted one
after another, or in separate occasions, after they already acted upon
the previous requests. There being credible justification, we find no
basis to infer that splitting of contracts was deliberately resorted to by
the respondents.

Respondents also amply explained that resort to Shopping as an
alternative method of procurement was with legal and factual bases.
They conducted Shopping pursuant to Sections 48 (d) and 52, Article
XVI, of RA No. 9184 x x x.

The purchases made were not due to unforeseen contingency, so it
does not fall under Section 52(a) above but under Section 52(b). The
amount of each purchase did not exceed P250,OOO.OO,and the object
of purchase is chemical which definitely is not available in the
Procurement Service. There were at least three quotations of qualified
suppliers. While complainant alleged that M4RJ Trading or respondent
Crisostomo is not a licensed or registered proprietor of any business,
Crisostomo's Mayor's Permit and DTI Registration showed that he was
qualified to bid, or to submit a quotation for the chemicals sought to be
purchased by the municipality. On the other hand, complainant's
allegation that Arvi-Med Pharma or respondent Marites Velasco isnot a
registered supplier, was negated by Arvi-Med's DTI Registration, the
BFAD License, the BIR Registration, the Registration with the
Procurement Service of the Department of Budget and Management,
and the Mayor's Permit, which were all valid at the time of the
occurrences of the transactions. The requirements therefore were
complied with, so there is no basis to infer that shopping was purposely
resorted to, to do away with the tedious process of public bidding.
Accordingly, resort to Shopping was reasonable and acceptable under
the given circumstances.

The sole basis then for the Ombudsman's finding of grave

misconduct against herein accused" was the purported overpricing of the

11 Accused Mayor Garcia was exonerated therein on the basis of the rulings of the Supreme
Court in the cases of Aguinaldo vs. Guingona and Sa/alima vs. Guingona after he was 1w4 I'

n\~
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chemical items purchased. Yet, despite its above finding as regards the

legality of shopping which was rendered as early as March 30, 2012, the

same office made a surprising turn around almost two (2) years thereafter

on February 3, 2014 in its Joint Resolution" this time holding belatedly

that shopping as an alternative mode of procurement of the same subject

items violated the pertinent provision of R.A. No. 9184.

Nonetheless, on March 9, 2017 the Court of Appeals rendered a

Decision'? relative to the appeal interposed by the accused from the Joint

Decision of the Ombudsman in the administrative case. Essentially, the

appellate court found no substantial evidence of overpricing in the

procurement of fogging and water treatment chemicals against herein

accused. The court therein discussed at length why the basis of the

Ombudsman for its finding that the subject items were overpriced was

rather illogical and fatally erroneous, thus:

Ineluctably, to have substantial evidence of overpricing, apples must
be compared with apples and not with oranges. On this note
Commission on Audit (COA) Memorandum No. 97-012 should serve as
a guidepost. It states:

"3.2 To firm up the findings to a reliable degree of certainty,
initial findings of over-pricing based on market price indicators
mentioned in pa. 2.1 above have to be supported with canvass
sheets and/or price quotations indicating:

a) the identities/names of the suppliers or sellers;
b) the availability of stock sufficient in quantity to meet the

requirements of the procuring agency;
c) the specifications of the items which should match those

involved in the finding of over-pricing; and

re-elected as mayor in 2007 and 2010 thereby effectively absolving him from any
administrative omissions pursuant to the doctrine of condonation.

12 See Note No. 7; also adopted as Exhibit "3" for both accused Crisostomo and Velasco.

13 Records, Volume Ill, pp. 282-294.
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d) the purchase/contract terms and conditions which should
be the same."

In the Joint Decision of the Ombudsman, however, no such canvass
or price quotation was made indicating the above factors except for the
names of the suppliers or sellers. To emphasize the importance of the
said COA Memorandum, we delve on the purchase of chlorine. To
reiterate, the Municipality of Tubao bought twenty (20) gallons of
chlorine. As averred by petitioners, which was not denied by the
Ombudsman, what was bought was granulated chlorine. However, this
purchase was compared to liquid chlorine from Acilac Marketing at
P600.00, which is obviously of different form and quality. Even the price
quote for granulated chlorine from Micel Marketing at PSOO.OOis
incomparable as it is per jar and not per gallon.

In the same vein, the Delta Max bought by the Municipality of Tubao
at P3,2S0.00 per pack is incomparable to the Delta Max of Medtrix
Pharmaceuticals at P600.00 per pack. Evidently, per pack or sachet is
not a definite unit of measurement. A pack or sachet could include as
little as 1 ml or probably as high as 1 liter depending on the size of the
pack or sachet. Without any definite measurement, a comparison of the
two products would be senseless. Moreover, there is no evidence
showing that the two products are of the same grade, quality or even
quantity.

As to the purchase of MAFU fogging chemical at P4,SOO.00per liter,
the comparison made with that bought from Lejan Pharma Distributors
at P600.00 per liter is illogical as there is no indication that both products
are of the same grade and quality. Assuming that they are the same, it
was shown by petitioners that Lejan Pharma Distributors sold MAFU
fogging chemicals to the Municipality of Tubao in 2001 at P3,700.00 and
P3,88S.00. It is thus possible that Lejan Pharma Distributors produced
a receipt for P600.00 in 2006 for the sole purpose of buttressing the
complaints against the petitioners.

All in all, quantum of evidence required for the charge of Grave
Misconduct to prosper was not met. Accordingly, it is right and proper
that petitioners should be reinstated to their former or equivalent position
with payment of backwages and without loss of seniority rights and
benefits from the time of their termination.

The above decision of the appellate court became final and entry of

judgment has been made after the Office of the Ombudsman did not

anymore take further legal recourse.

The absence of any notice of disallowance from the COA which

clearly indicates that the subject transactions were not found as irregula
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or anomalous, as well as the favorable findings of the Ombudsman and

the Court of Appeals, cannot but evoke, at the very least, an iota or speck

of doubt on the guilt of the accused anent the present charges which are

undeniably based on exactly the same elemental facts. It cannot be

gainsaid that the opinions of quasi-judicial bodies are not necessarily

binding on the court. Nonetheless, jurisprudential rule abound which

teaches that their rulings and opinions on particular matters that lie within

their areas of expertise hold great sway in terms of arriving at a decision

by the court". And while the dismissal of an administrative case does not

ipso facto prevent criminal prosecution of an accused, if the facts and

evidence are the same as those in the administrative case, the dismissal

of the charges and the acquittal of the accused necessarily follows. Thus,

the high court in the case of People vs. Sandiganbayan15 which was cited

by the accused in the instant motions, viewed further proceedings after

the prosecution had rested its case as futile and it granted the defense's

demurrer to evidence, ratiocinating as follows:

Although the dismissal of the criminal case cannot be pleaded to
abate the administrative proceedings primarily on the ground that the
quantum of proof required to sustain administrative charges is
significantly lower than that necessary for criminal actions, the same
does not hold true if it were the other way around, that is, the dismissal
of the administrative case is being invoked to abate the criminal case:
The reason is that the evidence presented in the administrative case
may not necessarily be the same evidence to be presented in the
criminal case. The prosecution is certainly not precluded from adducing
additional evidence to discharge the burden of proof required in the
criminal cases. However, if the criminal case will be prosecuted based
on the same facts and evidence as that in the administrative case, and
the court trying the latter already squarely ruled on the absence of facts
and/or circumstances sufficient to negate the basis of the criminal
indictment, then to still burden the accused to present controverting
evidence, despite the failure of the prosecution to present sufficient and
competent evidence, will be a futile and useless exercise.

14 General Milling Corporation vs. Viajar, G.R. No. 181738, January 30,2013.
15 G.R. No. 164577, July 5,2010.
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Moreover, it may be mentioned, at this juncture, that this court itself

made a categorical admission about the absence of plausible basis from

which damage may be inferred which therefore inevitably negates the

allegation of overpricing. In the case of Pecho vs. Sandiganbayan16 the

Court en banc defined injury as any wrong or damage done to another,

either in his person, or on his rights, reputation or property; the invasion

of any legally protected interests of another. It must be more than

necessary or are excessive, improper or illegal. It is required that the

undue injury caused by the positive or passive acts of the accused be

quantifiable and demonstrable and proven to the point of moral certainty.

Undue injury cannot be presumed even after a wrong or a violation of a

right has been established. Likewise, the Court held in Llorente vs.

Sendiqenbeyen" that damage as an element of the crime should be

specific, quantified and proven to the point of moral certainty, to wit:

x x x Unlike in actions for torts, undue injury in Sec. 3[e] cannot be
presumed even after a wrong or a violation of a right has been
established. Its existence must be proven as one of the elements of the
crime. In fact, the causing of undue injury, or the giving of any
unwarranted benefits, advantage or preference through manifest
partiality, evident bad faith or gross inexcusable negligence constitutes
the very act punished under this section. Thus, it is required that the
undue injury be specified, quantified and proven to the point of moral
certainty.

In jurisprudence, undue injury is consistently interpreted as actual
damage. Undue has been defined as more than necessary, not proper,
[or] illegal; and injury as any wrong or damage done to another, either in
his person, rights, reputation or property[;] [that is, the] invasion of any
legally protected interest of another. Actual damage, in the context of
these definitions, is akin to that in civil law.

In turn, actual or compensatory damages is defined by Article 2199
of the Civil Code as follows:

Art. 2199. Except as provided by law or by stipulation, one is
entitled to an adequate compensation only for such pecuniary

16 G.R. No. 111399, November 14,1994.
17G.R. No. 122166. March 11,1998.
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loss suffered by him as he has duly proved. Such compensation
is referred to as actual or compensatory damages.

Fundamental in the law on damages is that one injured by a breach
of a contract, or by a wrongful or negligent act or omission shall have a
fair and just compensation commensurate to the loss sustained as a
consequence of the defendants act. Actual pecuniary compensation is
awarded as a general rule, except where the circumstances warrant the
allowance of other kinds of damages. Actual damages are primarily
intended to simply make good or replace the loss caused by the wrong.

Again, damages must not only be capable of proof, but must be

actually proven with a reasonable degree of certainty. They cannot be

based on flimsy and non-substantial evidence or upon speculation,

conjecture or guesswork. They cannot include speculative damages

which are too remote to be included in an accurate estimate of the loss or

injury.

Anent the propriety of shopping as an alternative mode of

procurement it is but proper to appreciate such option in the proper

perspective. It should be emphasized that such mode of procurement

was resorted to because the municipality was then confronted with an

exigency of time arising from the impending dengue outbreak in the whole

province of La Union. It may be well to reiterate in this regard that the

Office of the Ombudsman itself appeared conflicted on the matter which,

in turn, could only lend a clear impression that what was involved is a

complex question of law and accounting. In which event, the defense of

good faith by the accused, none of whom are lawyers nor accountants, in

resorting to shopping as they did, was not without any basis. In fact, the

accused-movants cannot be faulted in their lamentation that one of their

eo-accused, Marites Velasco, who was similarly situated was actually

acquitted on the ground that she could be merely acting in good faith.

Case law provides that good faith is a valid defense in anti-graft cases

which includes the present indictment. Hence, in the case of Posadas, e
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al. vs. Sandiganbayan, et al. 18 which could be applied analogously to the

instant cases, it was held that:

The bad faith that Section 3(e) of Republic 3019 requires, said
this Court, does not simply connote bad judgment or negligence. It
imputes a dishonest purpose, some moral obliquity, and a conscious
doing of a wrong. Indeed, it partakes of the nature of fraud. .

Here, admittedly, Or. Dayco appears to have taken advantage of
his brief designation as OIC Chancellor to appoint the absent
Chancellor, Dr. Posadas, as Director and consultant of the TMC Project.
But it cannot be said that Dr. Dayco made those appointments and Or.
Posadas accepted them, fraudulently, knowing fully well that Dr. Dayco
did not have that authority as OIC Chancellor.

All indications are that they acted in good faith. They were
scientists, not lawyers, hence unfamiliar with Civil Service rules and
regulations. The world of the academe is usually preoccupied with
studies, researches, and lectures. Thus, those appointments appear to
have been taken for granted at UP. It did not invite any immediate
protest from those who could have had an interest in the positions. It
was only after about a year that the COA Resident Auditor issued a
notice of suspension covering payments out of the Project to all UP
personnel involved, including Dr. Posadas.

Still, in response to this notice, the UP Diliman Legal Office itself
rendered a legal opinion that "confirmed the authority of Dr. Dayco, while
he was OIC Chancellor, to appoint Dr. Posadas as project director and
consultant of the TMC Project." Not only this, the COA Resident Auditor,
who at first thought that the OIC Chancellor had no power to make the
designations, later accepted the Legal Office's opinion and withdrew the
Notices of Suspension of payment that he issued. All these indicate a
need for the Court to reexamine its position that Or. Dayco and Dr.
Posadas acted in bad faith in the matter of those appointments.

x x x

Similar cases are apropos such as Oaplas vs. Department of

Finance 19 where the accused appeared to have failed to declare certain

business interests in his Statement of Assets and Liabilities and Net Worth

(SALN) and Orilon, et al. vs. Court of Appeals, et al.2o which elucidate that

inadvertence or mistake, when not found to be attended with malice or

willful intent to commit a crime, is a badge of good faith absent any

18 G.R. Nos. 168951 and 169000, November 27,2013.
19 G.R. No 221153, April 17, 2017.
20 G.R. No 106922, April 20, 2001.
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overwhelming evidence to the contrary. It was further held that a doubtful

or difficult question of law may become the basis of good faith and, in this

regard, the law always accords to public officials the presumption of good

faith and regularity in the performance of official duties.

To further stress the innocence of the accused of the instant

charges, the facts clearly show that the initiative to purchase the fogging

chemicals and chlorine came from Or. Ronaldo Asuncion of the MHO.

There was valid reason for the initiative considering that the whole

province of La Union, which includes Tubao, was then on the verge of

experiencing dengue outbreak. There does not appear, much less proven

during the trial, that accused mayor, or any of the other accused,

influenced nor had anything to do with the decision of Or. Asuncion to

request for the acquisition of the fogging chemicals and chlorine. It was

the doctor's own initiative to embark on such acquisition being impelled

by the impending catastrophe from the dengue outbreak. On September

15, 2005, for instance, the MHO requested for 50 liters of fogging

chemicals but the same was reduced by the accused mayor to mere 25

liters. This could not happen if there was a predetermined amount of the

chemicals to be purchased, as was insinuated when the accused were

imputed as having engaged in splitting the transactions to skirt the

threshold amount of P250,000.00 as pegged under R.A. No. 9184. There

were also marked discrepancies in the amount of procurement of these

items over a period of two (2) years which obviates any trace of deliberate

intent to evade the law. In fact, the Ombudsman did not even see fit to

indict the doctor as an accused herein.

Thus, when the MHO ordered the fogging chemicals on a piecemeal

basis, it was Dr. Asuncion's own decision to do so motivated solely by the

reasons he gave during the investigation, and certainly not for the purpos
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of splitting the transactions to avoid the allowed ceiling so that the

procurement can be made through shopping. The reasons he gave

during the investigation were found as valid by the Ombudsman,

e.g. a) it was not feasible to place orders in large volumes at one instance

because the Municipal Health Office did not have the storage space; b)

he had to see to it that before placing additional orders, previous orders

were first exhausted or disposed of before expiry; c) he had to ensure that

fogging in all barangays was first completed to avoid wastage of

chemicals; and d) the volatile hazard that stocked chemicals posed.

In view of the urgency of the situation on account of the impending

dengue outbreak, and due to the fact that all the intended purchases were

within the threshold amount, the Ombudsman should be correct in its Joint

Decision dated March 3D, 2012 in the administrative case holding that

shopping was the suitable alternative mode of procurement to timely

address the pressing need for the fogging chemicals and chlorine.

Neither is there any sufficient evidence to establish manifest

partiality on the part of the accused that may have resulted in the granting

of unwarranted benefits to anybody. On the other hand, there is ample

evidence to show that canvass had been made wherein different suppliers

gave quotations for the items intended to be purchased. Certainly, the

BAC cannot be taken to task for having recommended the suppliers which

quoted the lowest cost for the items to be purchased among others. Truth

to tell, no entity registered any complaint on account of any possible bias

in the selection process. That in certain instances canvass has been

made prior to purchase request could be attributed to the fact that the

municipality was then engaged in the purchase on piecemeal basis of the

subject items within the dengue season; so it would not be farfetched to

make such advance canvassing in anticipation of the next request from
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the MHO. Certainly, the same cannot be an indication of bad faith nor

conspiracy otherwise, one of the accused, Marites Velasco, would not

have been acquitted.

While certain minor lapses may have arguably attended the

procurement of the fogging chemicals and chlorine product, the foregoing

disquisitions undeniably cast doubt on the criminal liability of the accused-

movants. They constitute exculpatory facts or circumstances that should

not be simply brushed aside, lest the constitutional right of the accused-

movants to be presumed innocent until proven otherwise with the required

quantum of proof would be rendered for naught.

WHEREFORE, premises considered, the instant motions for

reconsideration are hereby granted and that the accused-movants, Dante

Garcia y Sotelo, Rosemary Magwa y Boado, Dominador Aquino y Boado,

Rosita Palaroan y Castillo, Domingo Estoesta y Sotiangco, Clarita

Caburian y Regacho, Gina Collado y Isla, and Miguel a.k.a. Roger

Crisostomo y Cotillon are acquitted of the criminal charges.

Accordingly, the bail bonds posted by the accused for their

provisional liberty are ordered released, subject to the usual accounting

and auditing procedures.

The Hold Departure Order (HDO) dated August 22, 2014 is also

hereby recalled.

SO ORDERED.
Quezon City, Metro Manila, Philippines
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DISSENTING OPINION

Econg, J:

The dispositive portion of the Resolution of this Court on
the Motions for Reconsideration of the accused reads:

WHEREFORE, premises considered, the instant
motions for reconsideration are hereby granted and that the
accused-rnovants, Dante Garcia y Sotelo, Rosemary Magwa y
Boado, Samuel Padilla y Gagaoin, Dominador Aquino y Boado,
Rosita Palaroan y Castillo, Domingo Estoesta y Sotiangco,
Clarita Caburian y Regacho, Gina Collado y Isla and Miguel
a.k.a. Roger Crisostomo y Cotillon are acquitted of the criminal
charges.

Accordingly, the bail bonds posted by the accused for
their provisional liberty are ordered released, subject to the
usual accounting and auditing procedures.

The Hold Departure Order (HDO)dated August 22,2014
is also hereby recalled.

With due respect to my colleagues, I regretably express my
dissent, vote to maintain the Decision dated 9 February 2018,
and further vote to deny the following:

1. Motion for Reconsideration! dated 22 February 2018
of accused Dante S. Garcia, Rosemary B. Magwa,
Dominador B. Aquino, Rosita C. Palaroan, Domingo
S. Estoesta, Clarita R. Caburian and Gina I. Collado
("Consolidated Motion");

2. Motion for Rcconeideration? dated 24 February 2018
of accused Miguel C. Crisostomo ("Crisostomo's
Motion");

3. Motion for Reconsideration- dated 16 March 2018 by
Samuel G. Padilla ("Padilla's Motion"); and

1Motion for Reconsideration, dated February 22, 2018 and filed on the same date.
2 Motion for Reconsideration, dated February 24, 2018 and filed on the same date.
3 Motion for Reconsideration, dated March 16,2018 and filed on the same date.
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considering that I find the arguments of the accused insufficient
to warrant the reversal of the questioned Decision.

The issues raised by the accused in their respective
motions can be summarized into three main points, which
are as follows:

1. Shopping, the mode of procurement in all the 9
purchases, subject of these cases were validly
undertaken by the LocalGovernment Unit through
the accused BAC Members and approved by
Accused Garcia;

2. Certain elements ofSection 3(e)ofRepublic ActNo.
3019 were not present in these cases; and

3. There was no conspiracy between the accused in
these cases.

The majority acquitted the accused on the following
grounds:

1. The absence of any notice of disallowance or COA
report, as well as the findings of the Ombudsman
in its Joint Decision dated March 30,2012 and the
Court of Appeals in its Decision on the
administrative case dated March 9, 2017, indicate
that the transactions are not found irregular or
anomalous. While the dismissal of the
administrative case does not ipso facto prevent
criminal prosecution, if the facts and evidence are
the same, the dismissal of the charges and the
acquittal of the accused necessarily follows.

2. This Court itself made a categorical admission
about the absence of plausible basis from which
damage may be inferred which negates the
allegations of overpricing. Damages must be
actually proven with a reasonable degree of
certainty.

3. The defense of good faith was not without basis
and shopping was resorted to because of exigency
of time arising from the impending dengue
outbreak. One of their eo-accused, Velasco, was
even acquitted on the ground of good faith. The
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majority opmion then invoked Posadas vs.
Sandiganbayan 4 which involves appointments
made by a person without authority as OIC
Chancellor and the acceptance of the appointee of
the said appointments. The majority opinion also
invoked Daplas vs. Department of Finance- which
is about the failure to declare certain business
interests in the SALN.It then said that a doubtful
or difficult question of law may become the basis
of good faith.

4. The initiative to purchase and to order on a
piecemeal basis the fogging chemicals and
chlorine came from the Municipal Health Officer
who was not indicted. When the MHO requested
for 50 liters of fogging chemicals, the accused
Mayor even reduced them to 25 liters. The marked
discrepancies on the amount of procurement over
a period of 2 years obviates any trace of deliberate
intent to evade the law.

5. There is no sufficient evidence of manifest
partiality. Canvass had been made wherein
different suppliers gave their quotations.

6. While minor lapses attended the procurement, the
above disquisitions cast doubt on the criminal
liability of the accused.

However, the I believe that these matters should be
considered instead.

Decision in the Administrative
Case is NOT Controlling in the
Criminal Case

In Jaca vs. People>, this concept is extensively discussed
and quoted hereunder:

That an administrative case is independent from the
criminal action, although both arose from the same act or
omission, is elementary. Given the differences in the quantum
of evidence required, the procedure observed, the sanctions

4 G.R. No. 168951 and 169000, November 27, 2013.
5 G.R. No. 221153, April 17, 2017.
6 jaca v. People, G.R.No. 166967,166974,167167, January 28, 2013, 702 Phil. 210-262.
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imposed, as well as in the objective of the two proceedings, the
findings and conclusions in one should not necessarily be
binding on the other. Thus, as a rule, exoneration in the
administrative case is not a bar to a criminal prosecution for
the same or similar acts which were the subject of the
administrative complaint or vice v.ersa.

In the present case, we stress that the Ombudsman
made an express fi nding that Cesa failed to exercise the
diligence of a good father of a family in safeguarding the funds
of the city government. Thus, Cesa (together with Bacasmas
and Jaca) was found administratively liable by the
Ombudsman for neglect of duty. If the exoneration from an
administrative charge does not in itself bar criminal
prosecution, then with more reason should the principle apply
where the respondent was found to have committed an
administrative infrac tion.

The Court is not unaware of the rule that if there was a
categorical finding in the administrative case that expressly
rules out one (or more) of the essential elements of the crime
for which the respondent is likewise sought to be held liable,
then his exoneration in the administrative case can be pleaded
for his acquittal in the criminal case.

Clearly the exception to the rule that the dismissal does
not carry a dismissal of the criminal case does not apply in the
present cases. The Court of Appeals overturned the
administrative finding of the Ombudsman and ruled that the
quantum ofevidence for the charge ofGrave Misconduct against
the petitioners in that case, namely, herein accused Garcia and
the members of the BAC, to prosper are not met.? But in that
decision, the Court of Appeals did not expressly rule out one or
more of the essential elements ofviolation of Sec. 3(e),R. A. No.
3019. The Court of Appeals simply stated that there was no
clear evidence of overpricing in the purchase of the Delta Max
chemicals because the unit of measure and grade between the
item purchased by the Municipality of Tubao, La Union, and
that of Medtrix Pharmaceuticals, differ. Hence, the apples and
oranges analogy in the Court of Appeals decision. A pack or
sachet could include as little as 1ml or as high as 1 liter
depending on the size. The Court ofAppeals also stated that the
chlorine purchased by the Municipality ofTubao, La Union was
granulated chlorine while the chlorine from Acilac Marketing
was liquid in form. As regards the MAFUfogging chemicals
purchased by the Municipality of Tubao, La Union and that of
Lejan Pharma Distributors, the Court of Appeals stated that

7 Records, Volume Ill, pp. 282-294.
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there is no indication that both products are of the same grade
and quality.

This, too, is the basis of this Court in claiming that
overpricing was not proven beyond reasonable doubt. But, the
numerous infirmities in the procurement, could not be brushed
aside as trivial as it would lead to a conclusion that the accused
are guilty of the offenses charged. In other words, even if there
is no overpricing of items purchased, the infirmities in the
procurement process still point to manifest partiality, evident
bad faith and gross inexcusable negligence.

It cannot be disputed that Shopping is an alternative mode
of procurement. But for shopping to be valid, Sec. 52 of the
procurement law must be religiously complied with.

Sec. 52. Shopping. - Shopping may be resorted to under any
of the following instances:

a. When there is an unforeseen contingency requiring
immediate purchase: Provided, however, That the amount
shall not exceed Fifty thousand pesos (P50,000); or

b. Procurement of ordinary or regular office supplies and
equipment not available in the Procurement Service involving
an amount not exceeding Two hundred fifty thousand pesos
(P250,000): Provided, however, That the Procurement does
not result in Splitting of Contracts: Provided, further, That at
least three (3)price quotations from bona fide suppliers shall
be obtained.

The above amounts shall be subject to a periodic review by
the GPPB. For this purpose, the GPPBshall be authorized to
mcrease or decrease the said amount in order to reflect
changes in economic conditions and for other justifiable
reasons.

The Decision is explicit in stating how the accused
profoundly violated the procurement law as seen in the
irregularities in the process they followed, the relevant portion
of which reads:

The defense maintains that shopping as a mode of
procurement was made in these cases followingSection 52 (b)
of the procurement law and not Section 52 (a). They reason
that since each of the nine (9) separate procurements of the
chemicals required for fogging to eradicate dengue-carrying
mosquitoes made in years 2005 and 2006 were below the
Php250,000.00 threshold, then shopping can be resorted to.
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This assertion is incorrect as there are other requisites aside
from the amount that must be satisfied before the BAC can
resort to shopping. Before shopping under Sec. 52 (b) of R.A.
No. 9184 can be resorted to, the following requirements
should be satisfied:

1. The amount of goods to be procured should not
exceed Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Pesos
(P250,OOO);

2. The supplies or equipment must not be
available in the Procurement Service;

3. The procuring entity must obtain at least three
(3)price quotations from bonafide suppliers;

4. Recourse to this type of procurement shall be
approved by the Head of the procuring entity,
provided the same is included in the APPas an
alternative mode of procurement and said
procurement does not result into splitting of
contracts; and

5. The award of contract must be posted at the G-
EPS website, website of the procuring entity, if
any, and in a conspicuous place within the
premises of the procuring entity.

The second reason which shows that Shopping was
incorrectly resorted to was also discussed in the Decision, when
it delved into the impropriety of splitting of the various
procurements in question. This betrayed the accused's grand
scheme in stealing government funds through the resort to an
alternative mode of procurement, which is Shopping. The
relevant portion of the Decision states that:

If one would look at the procurements subject of these
cases, it would appear that the defense was able to
satisfactorily prove compliance of the first requirement
considering that all the nine (9)procurements subject of these
cases were indeed below the Php250,OOO.OOthreshold for
shopping.

However, a closer look at the series of procurements of
the fogging materials would lead one to conclude that there
was splitting of procurement contracts committed by the BAC.
In other words, there is only one kind of goods or item
procured but the purchases were broken into several
purchases to make it appear that the value of the said
purchase is below the Php250,OOO.OOthreshold. This is
splitting of procurement which is proscribed under the rules.
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In sum, it should be wellunderstood that shopping, as an
alternative mode of procurement under R.A. No. 9184, is not
proscribed. However, to avail of this mode of procurement, the
prerequisites should be satisfactorily complied with, which is
not so in the instant cases.

Perhaps, the accused-rnovants relied on the findings of the
Office of the Ombudsman (OMB) in the resolution of the
administrative cases which were filed arising from the same
incident which gave rise to these criminal cases. The OMB's
resolution, in part, reads:

The purchases made were not due to unforeseen
contingency, so it does not fall under Section 52(a) above but
under Section 52(b). The amount of each purchase did not
exceed P250,OOO.OO,and the object of purchase is chemical
which definitely is not available in the Procurement Service.
There were at least three quotations of qualified suppliers. While
complainant alleged that M4RJ Trading or respondent
Crisostomo is not a licensed or registered proprietor of any
business, Crisostomo's Mayor's Permit and DTI Registration
showed that he was qualified to bid, or to submit a quotation for
the chemicals sought to be purchased by the municipality. On
the other hand, complainant's allegation that Arvi-Med Pharma
or respondent Marites Velasco is not a registered supplier, was
negated by Arvi-Med's DTIRegistration, the BFAD License, the
BIR Registration, the Registration with the Procurement Service
of the Department of Budget and Management, and the Mayor's
Permit, which were all valid at the time of the occurrences of the
transactions. The requirements therefore were complied with, so
there is no basis to infer that Shopping was purposely resorted
to, to do away with the tedious process of public bidding.
Accordingly, resort to Shopping was reasonable and acceptable
under the given circumstances."

While it is correct that the quantum of evidence in
administrative cases is "sufficient evidence" and the quantum
of evidence in criminal is "proof beyond reasonable doubt", it
does not necessarily mean that the trial court is bound by the
findings of the administrative body performing quasi-judicial
function. Certainly, as what happened in these cases, the
evidence presented by the prosecution is certainly different from
the evidence presented by the complainants in the
administrative cases. In the disposition of the administrative
cases, the OMBfocused on the issue of overpricing of the items
purchased as well as failure of the petitioners to perform their

B Joint Decision, OMB-L-A-06-0722-1 and OMB-L-A-06-0919-K, March 30, 2012 (Records, Vo!. Ill, pp.
66-67). t'
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duties with due diligence for failure to probe into the prices
offered and in the evaluation of bids. So that when the decision
of the OMBwas questioned before the Court ofAppeals, the said
appellate Court declared:

Ineluctably, to have substantial evidence of overpricing,
apples must be compared with apples and not with oranges. On
this note, Commission on Audit (COA)Memorandum No. 97-
012 should serve as a guidepost. It states:

"3.2 To firm-up the findings to a reliable degree of
certainty, initial findings of over-pricing based on market price
indicators mentioned in pa.2.1. above have to be supported
with canvass sheets and/ or price quotations indicating:

a) The identities/names of the suppliers or sellers;
b) The availability of stock sufficient in quantity to meet

the requiremen ts of the procuring agency;
c) The specifications of the items which should match

those involved in the finding of over-pricing; and
d) The purchase/contract terms and conditions which

should be the same." (underscoring supplied)

In the Joint Decision of the Ombudsman, however, no
such canvass or price quotation was made indicating the above
factors except for the names of the suppliers or sellers. To
emphasize the importance of the said COA Memorandum, we
delve on the purchase of chlorine. To reiterate, the Municipality
of Tubao bought twenty (20) gallons of chlorine. As averred by
petitioners, which was not denied by the Ombudsman, what
was bought was granulated chlorine. However, this purchase
was compared to liquid chlorine from Acilac Marketing at
P600.00, which is obviously of different form and quality. Even
the price quote of granulated chlorine from Micel Marketing at
P500.00 is incomparable as it is per jar and not per gallon.

In the same vein, the Delta Max bought by the
Municipality of Tubao at P3,250.00 per packs is incomparable
to the Delta max of Medtrix Pharmaceuticals at P600.00 per
pack. Evidently, per pack or sachet is not a definite unit of
measurement. A pack or sachet could include as little as 1 ml
or probably as high as 1 liter depending on the size of the pack
or sachet. Without any definite measurement, a comparison of
the two products would be senseless. Moreover, there is no
evidence showing that the two products are of the same grade,
quality or even quantity.

As to the purchase of MAFU fogging chemical at
P4,500.00 per liter, the comparison made with that bought
from Lejan Pharma Distributors at P600.00 per liter is illogical
as there is no indication that both products are of the same
grade and quality. Assuming that they are the same, it was
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shown by petitioners that Lejan Pharma Distributors sold
MAFUfogging chemicals to the Municipality of Tubao in 2001
at P3,700.00 and P3,885.00. It is thus possible that Lejan
Pharma Distributors produced a receipt for P600.00 in 2006 of
the sole purpose of buttressing the complaints against
petitioners. 9

As ruled by the Court of Appeals, the initial findings of
overpricing based on market price indicators must be supported
by canvass sheets and/or price quotations as mandated by
Commission on Audit (COA) Memorandum No. 97-012
mentioned above. In the Ombudsman resolution, only the
identities/names of the suppliers or sellers were shown. The
other factors underscored by the Court of Appeals were not
presented, i.e., the availability of stock sufficient in quantity to
meet the requirements of the procuring agency; the
specifications of the items which should match those involved
in the finding of overpricing; and the purchase / contract terms
and conditions which should be the same.

Once again, it is categorically stated that the Decision of
this Court convicting the accused is not in conflict with the
decision of the Court of Appeals. As a matter of fact, there was
a statement that the prosecution failed to prove beyond
reasonable doubt the issue ofoverpricing and consequently, the
Court was unable to determine with certainty the amount that
corresponds to the civil liability of the accused. It could not be
overemphasized that the details found on the canvass sheets of
the nine (9) procurements were on the bare minimum that the
matter of overpricing could not be determined with certainty.
And this also underscores the fact that the BACmembers who
awarded the contracts to the winning bidder would find so
much difficulty in justifying their award. In the Decision, there
was a finding of "unwarranted advantage and preference" given
to the winning suppliers, not necessarly the "unwarranted"
monetary benefit arising from the overpricing of the items
purchased. The relevant portion of the Decision in these cases
states:

However, the amount of actual damage to government
could not clearly be established. It is unsure that if competitive
bidding was conducted and the contracts were not split, the
price of the items purchased by the Municipality of Tubao
would be lower. Nor is it correct to determine the actual

9 Magwa, et al. v. Office of the Ombudsman, et al., CA-G.R. SP No. 134571 and CA-G.R. SP No. 136143,
March 9, 2017, pp. 11-12.
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damage from the difference in the price of the foggingchemicals
procured by the Municipality of Tubao with that of the
Municipality of San Gabriel. It should be remembered that San
Gabriel purchased only the sachet form, Deltamax, while Tubao
also purchased MAFU,in liquid form. The price of chlorine was
also not sufficiently established by Atty. Gayo as he did not
testify in these cases.

This Court is not convinced of the amount overpriced and
if there was overpricing of the goods purchased by the
Municipality of Tubao at all. The prosecution presented the
Purchase Order of the Municipality of San Gabriel showing the
price of Deltamax as Php650.00 while the Municipality ofTubao
purchase of Deltamax from M4RJ Trading at Php3,250.00. But
the content or volume of the chemicals contained in the sachet
or pack to be the same was not certainly proven by the
prosecution. Besides, the fact of overpricing is not necessary
to establish the guilt of the accused in these cases.

On the alleged failure of the prosecution to prove the third
and fourth elements of Section 3(e) of Republic Act No. 3019,
again, I believe that the third element was established as shown
in the discussion of the apparent violations of the procurement
law. If only the majority would have considered these facts:

Case Item/ Quantity Date of PR Date of Date of Date of Date of DV
No. Purpose Canvass Abstract r.o.
337 fogging 50 8/15/2005 8/16/2005 undated No p.a. 8/19/2005

chem liters on file

338 fogging 50 8/25/2005 8/26/2005 undated No p.a. 8/30/2005
chem liters on file

339 fogging 25 9/15/2005 8/14/2005 undated No r.o. 9/15/2005
chem liters on file

340 fogging 13 11/10/200 11/9/2005 undated No r.o. 11/10/2005
chem liters 5 on file

341 fogging 50 5/30/2006 5/31/2006 undated No r.o. 6/1/2006
chem liters on file

342 fogging 50 7/7/2006 7/10/2006 undated w/pa 7/12/2006
chem liters

343 fogging 50 7/11/2006 7/11/2006 undated undate 7/13/2006
chem packs d

344 fogging 20 7/17/2006 7/17/2006 undated No r.o. 7/13/2006
chem gallons on file

345 fogging 21 7/25/2006 7/26/2006 undated No r.o. 7/27/2006
chem packs on file
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The several violations of the Procurement Law could not
be brushed aside and all these pointed to the fact that there was
evident bad faith or dishonest purpose on the part of the
accused government officials when they entered into the
transactions or procurement contracts subject of these cases.
Furthermore, as stated in the Decision, "bad judgment or gross
negligence to find the above anomalies in the procurements in
question imputes a dishonest purpose or a conscious doing of
a wrong, a breach of their sworn duty to act in good faith and
protect the interest of the Municipality of Tubao, La Union."!"
Moreover, the blatant violations of the Procurement Law also
established the manifest partiality of the accused government
officials, particularly when it awarded eight (8) of the nine (9)
procurement contracts subject of these cases to accused private
individual Miguel a.k.a. Roger Crisostomo. There is "manifest
partiality" when there is a clear, notorious, or plain inclination
or predilection to favor one side or person rather than another.!!

With regard to the fourth element of Sec. 3(e), R.A. No.
3019, the Decision lengthily discussed that undue or
unwarranted advantage or preference was given to the winning
bidders, Arvi-Med(in SB-14-CRM-0337)and M4RJ Trading (in
SB-14-CRM-0338 to 0345). When all the cases are analyzed
together, the intention to split the procurement contracts into
several procurements of less than TwoHundred FiftyThousand
Pesos (Php250,000.00) each becomes apparent and that this
scheme was adopted to avoid competitive bidding and instead
resort to Shopping where the prospective suppliers are merely
canvassed. The prosecution was able to prove that save for the
first procurement where the winning bidder was Arvi-Med,the
suppliers canvassed, except for M4RJ, did not submit any
quotation or bid at all. Furthermore, the safeguards set by law
to ensure a fair and equal treatment of suppliers were
consistently set aside in the procurements in question. The
Decision expounds on the findings, stating that:

For example, canvassing of suppliers were made even
before the procurement started. It is settled that procurement
starts with a purchase request from the end user. Yet canvass
started in Criminal Case Nos. 0339 and 0340 before the date
of the purchase request. The abstracts did not disclose who
the other bidders were. It only showed the name and bid price
of the winning bidder. And in Criminal Case Nos. 0343 to
0345, payments were made even if there is no evidence of

10 Decision, p. 62.
11 Uriarte v. People, 540 Phi!. 477, 494-495 (2006).

if
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acceptance and delivery. The delivery receipts were undated.
Unwarranted advantage was shown not only in the choice of
supplier but also in the payments made to them.

Proof of damage is not Required
When Undue or Unuiarranied
Preference is Proven

In the case ofAlvarez v. People'», the Supreme Court held:

As we explained in Bautista v. Sandiganbayan:

Indeed, Sec. 3, par. (e); RA 3019, as
amended, provides as one of its elements that the
public officer should have acted by causing any
undue injury to any party, including the
government, or by giving any private party
unwarranted benefits, advantage or preference in
the discharge of his functions. The use of the
disjunctive term "or" connotes that either act
qualifies as a violation of Sec. 3, par. (e), or as
aptly held in Santiago, as two (2) different modes
of committing the offense. This does not, however,
indicate that each mode constitutes a distinct
offense, but rather, that an accused may be
charged under either mode or under both.

The Court En Banc likewise held in Fonacier v.
Sandiganbayan that proof of the extent or quantum of damage
is not essential. It is sufficient that the injury suffered or
benefits received can be perceived to be substantial enough
and not merely negligible. Under the second mode of the crime
defined in Section 3 (e)ofR.A. No. 3019 therefore, damage is
not required. In order to be found guilty under the second
mode, it suffices that the accused has given unjustified favor
or benefit to another, in the exercise of his official,
administrative or judicial functions.

The third element of Section 3 (e) of R.A. No. 3019 may be
committed in three ways, i.e., through manifest partiality,
evident bad faith or gross inexcusable negligence. Proof of any
of these three in connection with the prohibited acts
mentioned in Section 3 (e) of R.A. No. 3019 is enough to
convict. Damage or injury caused by petitioner's acts
though alleged in the information, thus need not be
proven for as long as the act of giving any private party
unwarranted benefits, advantage or preference either
through manifest partiality, evident bad faith or gross
inexcusable negligence was satisfactorily established.
Contrary to petitioner's assertion, the prosecution was able to

12 G.R.No. 192591, June 29, 2011, 668 Phil. 216·300.
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successfully demonstrate that he acted with manifest
partiality and gross inexcusable negligence in awarding the
BOT contract to an unlicensed and financially unqualified
private entity. (underscored and in bold letters for emphasis)

In this case the prosecution established in evidence that
the BAC and even the HoPE acted with manifest partiality
and/ or gross inexcusable neglect in the performance of their
functions in resorting to shopping as a mode of procurement
despite the total aggregate amounts of the goods purchased
exceeded the limit and the resort to the alternative mode
without the approval of the HoPE prior to the actual canvass
made.

Good Faith cannot be Appreciated
When Violations of Procurement
Law is so Blatant

It should be emphasized accused cannot rely on good faith
and exigencyof time could not be used as a defense in this case.
The basis for conviction of accused is not only evident bad faith
but also manifest partiality and/ or gross inexcusable neglect for
awarding the contracts to M4RJ Trading through a wrong
procurement mode, without the prior approval ofHoPeand with
attendant irregularities. Aportion of the decision reads:

Assuming that there was no bad faith in the acts of
the public officials,the patent error in the application
of the law could be considered as gross inexcusable
negligence, which also fulfills the subject crime's
element.

In the matter of acquittal of accused Velasco, the
questioned decision stated:

The Court, however, doubts the participation of
accused Velasco. She participated only in one (1)
procurement. There was no showing that the two
other bidders are non-existent. In fact, the
presumption is that they are actual enterpreneurs
who submitted their bid price, together with accused
Velasco. Although, again, shopping may not be the
correct mode of procurement in this case (Criminal
Case No. 337), there is also no evidence that will
establish the fact that she knew this
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In other words, the acquittal of Velasco was not based on
good faith but rather, on reasonable doubt because there was
simply no evidence to point that there was conspiracy between
Velasco and the eo-accused, no evidence that the two other
bidders were non-existent nor did the alleged bidders repudiate
their quotations and no evidence that Velasco knew that factors
to allow shopping as a procurement mode was not attendant.

Considering that good faith could not be a crucial factor in
these cases, the majority's reliance on the Supreme Court's
ruling in Posadas v. Sandiganbayan involving the
appointments made by a person without authority as OIC
Chancellor and the acceptance of the appointee of the said
appointments and Daplas vs. Department of Finance on the
failure to declare certain business interests in the SALNcould
not be sufficient basis to support the accused's claim of good
faith.

Purchase Requestioner is not
Part of the BAC nor the HoPE

All the purchases for fogging materials were initiated by
Municipal Health Officer,who was not included in the criminal
charges. But the non-inclusion of the requisitioner is not
sufficient reason to acquit. The prosecution was able to
establish that accused Garcia approved some of the Purchase
Requests and transmitted the same to the Bids and Awards
Committee (BAC)who proceeded to do a piecemeal procurement
of the same item. It is the BACand the Head ofProcuring Entity
(HoPE)who are duty bound to followthe rules and procedure of
procurement. Specifically, the BAC should determine and
recommend to the the HoPE the appropriate mode of
procurement, not the end-user or Requisitioner. The latter's
role is merely to make a determination what goods, supplies or
construction works are required for him to perform his work.

I simply find it incredible for the accused members of the
BACand HoPE not to realize that the requests coming from the
MHO End-user pertain to one and the same goods especially
that the requirest are made too close to each other. In 2006,
the canvass was made for one (1)purchase request (PR)in July
10 and the canvass for the next PRwas made on the next day.
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Submission by Suppliers of Quotation
Is Negated by Evidence

While it is correct that on paper, canvass had been
undertaken as evidenced by the quotations given by suppliers.
But, prosecution was able to establish that the two other
"suppliers" in the all the criminal cases except for Criminal
Case No. SB-14-CRM-0337 did not actually submit their price
quotations. Credible prosecution witnesses from the two (2)
suppliers, namely Bolong Agri-Management Corp. and 4JEMS
Trading testified that they did not submit such quotations.

Consider the testimony of prosecution witness Soriano
which shows that witness never submitted any price quotation
on behalf of Bolong Agri-Management Corporation to the
Municipality of Tubao, La Union for the supply and delivery of
MAFUand Delta Max chemicals:

Q: You said that you were shown four (4) photocopies of of
canvass forms. If those canvass forms that Atty. Gayo
showed you, would you be able to identify them?

A: "Gpo."
Q: I am showing you four (4) canvass forms marked as D4,

Q4, D5 and then D6. Kindly go over these canvass forms
and tell this Honorable Court what relation do these
documents have to the four (4) canvass forms that Atty.
Gayo showed you? For the record, your Honors I am
showing the witness Exhibits D4 , Q4, D5 and then D6.
Please go over them before you answer.

A: "Lahat ho yan ay hindi ko sulat kamay at hindi ko
signature. "

Q: What is the relation of these documents to the four (4)
canvass forms that Atty. Gayo showed you?

A: "Sa pagpupurchase ng MAFU,DELTAMAXna gagamitin
yata sa Municipality of Tubao, La Union, Ma'am." 13

Consider also the testimonies of witness Cabading who
testified that he was not actually the owner of 4JEMS.
According to him, Atty. Daliquez was of the impression that
witness Cabading owned 4JEMS because the latter watched
over the business. Witness Cabading said that he did not realize
the false information (that he was the owner of 4JEMS) in the
reply-letter because he did not read it and he could not
understand because it was in English. 14

13 TSN,dated February 23, 2016, pp. 21-22.
14 TSN,dated August 3,2015, p. 48.
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Moreover, evidence shows that 4JEMS Trading could not
have submitted the canvass forms because as certified to by the
Office of the Municipal Treasurer of San Gabriel, La Union,
there is no "business establishment called 4JEMS Trading
operating within the Municipality of San Gabriel La Union in
2005 and 2006."15

It should be emphasized that in the first procurement
where accused Crisostomo was the winning bidder, the identity
and validity of the two (2)other suppliers were never questioned
by the prosecution. This being so, the presumption of validity
of the canvass, is controlling, especially because the suppliers
including the winning bidder are not the same suppliers in the
eight (8)other procurments in question.

Violation of the Procurement Law
Was Blatant

The violation of the provisions of R.A. No. 9184 and its
implementing rules is blatant, gross and repetitive and could
not just be considered as minor lapses that attended the
procurement.

The enumeration of the violations of the procurement law
are as follows: (1) resort to shopping of the same goods (fogging
materials) even if the aggregate amount of items still in the
procurement process already exceeded Php250,000.00; (2)lack
of suppliers canvassed as the two suppliers who allegedly
submitted PRs negated the canvass; (c)All the abstracts of the
suppliers who submitted their price quotations were undated;
(d) in two (2) instances the date of Canvass preceeded the date
of Puchase Request-i.e., the canvass made on August 14,
2005, while the Purchase Request on September 15,2005 and
in another instance, canvass was made on November 9, 2005
while the Purhcase Request was dated November 10, 2005; (e)
deliveries of the items purchased were made despite the
absence of Purchase Orders except in 2 instances (Criminal
Case Nos. SB-14-CRM-342 and SB-14-CRM-343, where in the
later instance the Purchase Order was undated; (f) preparation
of payment evidence by a disbursement voucher was made
earlier (July 13, 2006 even if the Purchase Request and the
Canvass was made days later or on July 17, 2006.

15 TSN, dated August 25, 2015, pp. 27 -28.
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On the Issue of Conspiracy

Pertaining to conspiracy, the matters had already been
exhaustively discussed in the Decision, the relevant portion of
which reads:

In the case at bar, accused Garcia made these
anomalous transactions possible by approving the payments
made to the suppliers even if he did not authorize shopping
as procurement and in some instances did not approve the
purchase requests of the Municipal Health Officer. Accused
Magwa, Aquino, Palaroan, Estoesta, Caburian, Collado, being
the Chair and members of the BAC respectively, proceeded
with shopping as the mode of procurement without the
approval of the HoPE. They did not look into the possibility of
splitting of contracts which is prohibited, brushed aside the
irregularities in the canvass such as the date of canvass being
earlier than the purchase request, signed the abstract of
canvass even if the items that were supposed to be filled out
are left blank, and did not exert due diligence to inquire into
the bids submitted. Payments to the suppliers were also made
even if payment is not yet due and demandable because of the
lack or improper documentation to the detriment of the
Government.

As for accused Samuel G. Padilla, the Officer-in-Charge
and Municipal Treasurer and Member of the Bids and Awards
Committee ofTubao, La Union, charged with violation of Section
3(e) of R.A. No. 3019 as alleged in SB-14-CRM-0340 to 0345, I
believe that said accused was inadvertently overlooked and
unmentioned in the discussion in the questioned Decision.
Applying fully the findings of fact in the Decision, the
participation of accused Padilla is underscored.

Article 8 of the Revised Penal Code states that there is
conspiracy when two or more persons come to an agreement
concerning a felony and decide to commit it. It may be inferred
from the acts of each of the accused before, during or after the
commission of the crime which, when taken together, would be
enough to reveal a community of criminal design, as the proof
of conspiracy is frequently made by evidence of a chain of
circumstances. 16 The elements of conspiracy are the following:

(l)two or more persons came to an agreement;

(2)the agreement concerned the commission of a
felony; and

16People v. De Jesus, 473 Phil. 405, 429 (2004).
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(3)the execution of the felonywas decided upon.

Proof of the conspiracy need not be based on direct
evidence, because it may be inferred from the parties' conduct
indicating a common understanding among themselves with
respect to the commission of the crime. Neither is it necessary
to show that two or more persons met together and entered into
an explicit agreement setting out the details of an unlawful
scheme or objective to be carried out. The conspiracy may be
deduced from the mode or manner in which the crime was
perpetrated; it may also be inferred from the acts of the accused
evincing a joint or common purpose and design, concerted
action and community of interest. 17

As already stated in the Decision, accused Dante S. Garcia
made these anomalous transactions possible by approving the
payments made to the suppliers even if he did not authorize
shopping as procurement prior to the actual resort of this
alternative mode of procurement. And in some instances, he
did not approve the purchase requests of the Municipal Health
Officer. Accused Padilla, being then the OIC Municipal
Treasurer and BAC Member, along with eo-accused Magwa,
Aquino, Palaroan, Estoesta, Caburian, Collado, proceeded with
shopping as the mode of procurement without the approval of
the Head of the Procuring Entity (HoPE).Similar to the finding
in the February 9, 2018 Decision, they failed to consider that
the various purchases of the same item (chemicals)for the same
purpose of foggingto eradicate the dengue-carrying mosquitoes
at around the same time actually constitutes splitting of one
and the same contract which is prohibited. From the dates of
purchase requests, dates of canvass and the eventual purchase
orders issued, there could have been only two (2) sets of
procurement of the fogging chemicals-i.e., the purchases in
2005 totalling Php594,000.00 and the purchases in 2006
amounting to Php760,750.00.

Moreover, the BACalso brushed aside the irregularities in
the canvass such as the date of canvass being earlier than the
purchase request, the signing of the abstract of canvass even if
the items that were supposed to be filledout are left blank, and
the failure to exert due diligence to inquire into the bids
submitted. The payments to the suppliers were also authorized
and made even if payment was not yet due and demandable

17Peop/e v. Fegidero, G.R. No. 113446, August 4,2000; People v. Francisco, G.R. Nos. 118573-74, May 31,
2000.
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because of the lack of or improper documentation to the
detriment and damage of the Government.

There is also the matter of the inadvertent inclusion of
accused Rosita C. Palaroan and Clarita R. Caburian in the
dispositive portion of the Decision as regards SB-14-CRM-034S.
Accused Palaroan and Caburian were, in fact, not charged in
the SB-14-CRM-0345 Information and therefore, cannot be
either held innocent or guilty in the said case. A scrutiny of the
records show that they were included in the said Information
since there was no showing that they participated in the
canvass and procurement of 21 packs of DELTAMAX.Records
show that they were on leave when the Abstract ofCanvass/Bid,
awarding the lowest bid to M4RJ Trading, was signed.l"

In sum, it is my opinion that the Motions for
Reconsideration filed by the accused should be DENIED.

,t~~ «IVM
GERALDINE FAITH JU. ECONG

Associate Justice

18 Exhibit f6.


